

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Assembly Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

FRIDAY, May 5, 2023

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Assembly Amendment 1 to Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 2** offered by Representatives Macco and Knodl.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 43** offered by joint committee on Finance.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 79** offered by Representative Bodden.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 219** offered by Representative Kurtz.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 234** offered by Representative Sortwell.

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 22-051

Relating to Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program (MCSAP) review for the State of Wisconsin by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA) July 14-15, 2009, and affecting small businesses.

Submitted by Department of Transportation.

Report received from Agency, April 21, 2023.

To committee on **Transportation**.

Referred on May 5, 2023.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 22-076

Relating to the reporting of surplus lines taxes and related provisions.

No action taken by committee on **Insurance** on May 1, 2023.

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Referred on May 3, 2023.

CHIEF CLERK REPORTS

The Chief Clerk records:

Assembly Bill 55

Assembly Bill 65

Assembly Bill 94

Presented to the Governor on Thursday, May 4.

EDWARD A. BLAZEL Assembly Chief Clerk

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Governor
Madison

Executive Order Number 198

Relating to a Special Election for the Twenty-Fourth Assembly District

WHEREAS, State Representative Daniel Knodl was elected to the Eighth Senate District on April 4, 2023, and resigned as Representative for the Twenty-Fourth Assembly District on May 3, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, I, TONY EVERS, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, pursuant to Article IV, Section 14 of the Wisconsin Constitution and section 8.50 (4)(e) of the Wisconsin Statutes, order that a special election shall be held on July 18, 2023, to fill the vacancy in the Twenty-Fourth Assembly District, as created in 2011 Act 43, and whose boundaries are set out in Section 4.24 of the Wisconsin Statutes. A copy of the boundary descriptions may be obtained from the Elections Commission or the Legislative Reference Bureau. The term of office for the Twenty-Fourth Assembly District will expire on the first Monday in January 2025. If a primary is necessary, it shall be held on June 20, 2023. Circulation of nomination papers for candidates may begin today, May 5, 2023, and nomination papers shall be filed no later than 5:00:00 p.m. on May 23, 2023, in the office of the Elections Commission, 201 West Washington Avenue, Second Floor, Madison, Wisconsin, These elections shall be held, conducted, canvassed, and returned in accordance with law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this fifth day of May in the year of two thousand twenty-three.

TONY EVERS
Governor

By the Governor:

SARAH GODLEWSKI Secretary of State

May 4, 2023

SPEAKER'S COMMUNICATIONS

May 4, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Pursuant to Assembly Rule 9 (c) Speaker Vos is making the following appointments to the Joint Committee on Retirement Systems:

- Representative Tyler August (Co-Chair)
- Representative Rob Swearingen

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact my office with any questions.

Sincerely, ROBIN J. VOS Assembly Speaker

COMMUNICATIONS

May 4, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 241, relating to regulation of tanning facilities.

Sincerely, RYAN CLANCY State Representative 19th Assembly District Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Joint Resolution 37, relating to proclaiming May 19, 20, and 21, 2023, Syttende Mai Weekend.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 27, relating to the Uniform Unsworn Declarations Act.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 139, relating to waiver of fees for admission to state parks on Earth Day.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 155, relating to the sale or rental of soda water beverage equipment and coin-operated vending machines.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 162, relating to notification of certain facility closures, change in type or level of services or means of reimbursement accepted, and care management organization notification of contract termination with a provider that is a nursing home or community-based residential facility.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 176, relating to permitting pharmacists to prescribe certain contraceptives, extending the time limit for emergency rule procedures, providing an exemption from emergency rule procedures, granting rule-making authority, and providing a penalty.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 241, relating to regulation of tanning facilities.

Sincerely,
DARRIN MADISON
State Representative
10th Assembly District